

**S267429**

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA**

---

In re D.P.,  
A Person Coming Under the Juvenile Court Law.

THE LOS ANGELES COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN  
AND FAMILY SERVICES,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

T.P.,

Defendant and Appellant.

---

From an Unpublished Decision by the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Five, Case No. B301135  
Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. 19CCJP00973  
On Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles County  
Honorable Craig S. Barnes, Judge Presiding

---

**ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

---

OFFICE OF THE COUNTY COUNSEL  
RODRIGO A. CASTRO-SILVA  
County Counsel  
KIM NEMOY  
Assistant County Counsel  
WILLIAM D. THETFORD  
Senior Deputy County Counsel  
State Bar No. 133022  
648 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration  
500 West Temple Street  
Los Angeles, California 90012  
Telephone: (213) 808-8779  
Facsimile: (213) 633-1915  
Email: [wthetford@counsel.lacounty.gov](mailto:wthetford@counsel.lacounty.gov)  
Attorneys for Respondent

## Table Of Contents

	<u>Page</u>
Table Of Authorities .....	5
Issue Presented.....	9
Introduction.....	9
Combined Statement Of The Case And Facts.....	10
Additional Relevant Facts not Contained in the Opinion. ....	13
Actions in the Court of Appeal.....	14
Father’s Appellant’s Opening Brief .....	14
DCFS’s Letter Brief In Lieu of Respondent’s Brief .....	15
Request for Briefing on Issue of Mootness .....	16
DCFS’s Supplemental Letter Brief on the Issue of Mootness.....	16
Mother’s Supplemental Letter Brief on the Issue of Mootness.....	16
Father’s Supplemental Letter Brief on the Issue of Mootness.....	17
DCFS’s Response Letter Brief.....	18
Father’s Supplemental Response Brief .....	19
Opinion .....	20
Actions in the Supreme Court.....	21
Father’s Petition for Review.....	21
DCFS’s Answer to Petition for Review .....	21
Petition Granted .....	22
Argument.....	22
I. Standard of Review.....	22
II. The Mootness Doctrine.....	22

**Table Of Contents (Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
III. The Function of Courts is to Decide Actual Controversies Between Parties, Not Issue Opinions as to Moot Questions or Abstract Propositions. ....	23
IV. Father’s Claim That The Dismissal Of His Appeal Bars Him From Challenging A Current Or Future Placement On The CACI Lacks Merit Because The Record Shows The Initial Referral Was Not Substantiated And DCFS Policy Prohibited Reporting Referrals Alleging Only General Neglect. ....	30
A. DCFS’s CACI Reporting Requirements.....	30
B. A Parent’s Challenge To A CACI Report.....	34
C. <i>Humphries v. County of Los Angeles.</i> ....	36
D. DCFS Did Not Report The Unsubstantiated February 2019 Referral Or The Substantiated General Neglect Referral To The DOJ. ....	36
E. The Record Supports The Conclusion That DCFS Did Not Make A CACI Referral In This Case. ....	38
F. Any CACI Report Based On The Substantiated General Neglect Referral Would Have Been Removed From The CACI After The Juvenile Court’s Jurisdictional Findings.....	43
V. The Mere Assertion By A Parent That A Jurisdictional Finding Will Create a Stigma Does Not Establish A Material Issue That Remains To Be Resolved.....	45
A. Because There Was No CACI Report, There Is No <i>Humphries</i> Issue. ....	45
B. Father Has Failed To Show There Was A Material Issue Remaining To Be Resolved. ....	45
1. Father has failed to identify any specific stigma that impacts his rights or interests.....	45

**Table Of Contents (Continued)**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
2. Father’s challenge to the jurisdictional finding, if successful, would not eliminate any alleged stigma. ....	58
Conclusion .....	59
Certificate Of Word Count Pursuant To Rule 8.360.....	61
Declaration Of Service .....	62

## Table Of Authorities

	<u>Page</u>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Application of Gault</i> (1967) 387 U.S. 1 .....	46
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> (1984) 467 U.S. 837 .....	42
<i>Conservatorship of Roulet</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 219 .....	46
<i>Consolidated Vultee Aircraft Corp. v. United Auto. etc. Workers</i> (1946) 27 Cal.2d 859.....	22
<i>Costa Serena Owners Coalition v. Costa Serena Architectural Com.</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 1175 .....	23, 29
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725 .....	26
<i>Endy v. City of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2020) 975 F.3d 757 ....	passim
<i>Eye Dog Foundation v. State Board of Guide Dogs for the Blind</i> (1967) 67 Cal.2d 536.....	24
<i>Grier v. Alameda-Contra Costa Transit Dist.</i> (1976) 55 Cal.App.3d 325.....	24
<i>Humphries v. County of Los Angeles</i> (9th Cir. 2009) 554 F.3d 1170.....	36, 50, 51, 55
<i>In re C.C.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 1481.....	passim
<i>In re C.F.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 454 .....	35, 39
<i>In re D.C.</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1010.....	23
<i>In re D.P.</i> (Feb. 10, 2021, B301135) [nonpub. opn.] .....	passim
<i>In re Drake M.</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 754 .....	23, 24
<i>In re I.A.</i> (2011) 201 Cal.App.4th 1484 .....	passim
<i>In re Justin O.</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 1006 .....	18
<i>In re K.C.</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 231 .....	passim
<i>In re Kevin S.</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 97 .....	46
<i>In re M.W.</i> (2015) 238 Cal.App.4th 1444 .....	27, 47, 57

**Table Of Authorities (Continued)**

**Page**

**CASES**

*In re Marriage of Arceneaux* (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1130..... 39

*In re Michael D.* (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 522 ..... 47

*In re N.S.* (2016) 245 Cal.App.4th 53..... 16, 23

*In re Nathan E.* (2021) 61 Cal.App.5th 114.....passim

*In re Rebecca R.* (2006) 143 Cal.App.4th 1426 ..... 43

*In re William M.* (1970) 3 Cal.3d 16 ..... 25

*Jose O. v. Superior Court* (2008) 169 Cal.App.4th 703 ..... 22

*Kim v. Sumitomo Bank of California* (1993) 17 Cal.App.4th  
974 ..... 39

*Mills v. Green* (1895) 159 U.S. 651 ..... 22, 24

*Paul v. Ault* (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1250..... 46

*Paul v. Davis* (1976) 424 U.S. 693 ..... 48, 49, 50, 55

*People v. Englebrecht* (2001) 88 Cal.App.4th 1236 ..... 47, 48, 55

*People v. Hurtado* (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1179..... 46

*People v. Stanley* (1995) 10 Cal.4th 764 ..... 25, 39

*People v. Succop* (1967) 67 Cal.2d 785 ..... 47

*State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Pietak* (2001) 90  
Cal.App.4th 600 ..... 39, 40

*Varney v. Superior Court* (1992) 10 Cal.App.4th 1092 ..... 26

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 49

Code Civ. Proc. § 902 ..... 26, 29

Evid. Code § 644..... 43

Evid. Code § 664..... 40, 45

**Table Of Authorities (Continued)**

**Page**

**STATUTES**

Penal Code § 11164, subd. (b) ..... 31

Penal Code § 11165.12, subd. (a) ..... 32

Penal Code § 11165.12, subd. (b) ..... 32

Penal Code § 11165.12, subd. (c)..... 32

Penal Code § 11165.2, subd. (a) ..... 31, 42

Penal Code § 11165.2, subd. (b) ..... 42

Penal Code § 11165.3..... 42

Penal Code § 11165.6..... 44

Penal Code § 11165.6, subd. (a) ..... 31

Penal Code § 11165.9..... 18

Penal Code § 11169, subd. (a) .....passim

Penal Code § 11169, subd. (c)..... 32

Penal Code § 11169, subd. (d) ..... 34

Penal Code § 11169, subd. (e)..... 18, 34

Penal Code § 11170, subd. (a)(3) ..... 37, 40, 44

Penal Code § 11170, subd. (f)(1)..... 40

Penal Code § 11170, subd. (g) ..... 36

**WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE**

Section 301 ..... 13

Section 355.1, subd. (a)..... 15

Section 360, subd. (b)..... 15

Section 361.3, subd. (a)(5) ..... 18

**Table Of Authorities (Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
 <b><u>WELFARE AND INSTITUTIONS CODE</u></b>	
Section 827 .....	53, 56
Section 16506 .....	13
 <b><u>RULES</u></b>	
California Rules of Court, rule 8.204(1)(C) .....	39
California Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b) .....	21
 <b><u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u></b>	
13 Witkin, Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2019) Appeal, § 749 .....	23
13 Witkin, Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2019) Appeal, § 757 .....	24
13 Witkin, Cal. Proc. (5th ed. 2019) Appeal, § 759 .....	25
<a href="http://m.policy.dcfslacounty.gov/Search?link=making%20a%20caci%20report">http://m.policy.dcfslacounty.gov/Search?link=making%20a%20caci%20report</a> .....	37
<a href="https://cdss.ca.gov/cdssweb/entres/forms/English/SOC833_Updated2012.pdf">https://cdss.ca.gov/cdssweb/entres/forms/English/SOC833_Updated2012.pdf</a> .....	35, 37
<a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com">https://www.merriam-webster.com</a> .....	28, 55, 56
